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CLACKAMAS RIVER WATER BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR BOARD MEETING  

 September 11, 2025 
 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: STAFF PRESENT: 

Sherry French President 
Naomi Angier, Secretary 
Tessah Danel, Treasurer 
Rob Cummings  
Rusty Garrison  

Todd Heidgerken, General Manager 
Karin Holzgang, Executive Assistant/Contracts 
Coordinator 

   

 
 

CRW Employees: Christina Irish, Chief Financial 
Officer; IT Manager, Kham Keobounnam; Chief 
Engineer, Jason Branstetter 

 
COMMISSIONERS ABSENT: 
 

 

  
VISITORS: Bob Steringer, David Ulbright, Kevin Williams,  
 
Call Regular Meeting to Order  

Commissioner French called the meeting to order at 6:00pm. Roll was taken and the pledge of 
allegiance was recited. 

  
MOTION: Commissioner Angier moved to approve the agenda as Presented. Commissioner 

Danel seconded the motion. 
 
MOTION CARRIED   5-0 

   
  Ayes:              Angier, Cummings, Danel, French, Garrison 
  Nays:  None 
  Abstentions: None 

 
Public Comment- none 
 
Agenda Item 1.0 2016 Bond Refinancing Update (see attached presentation) 
 Mr. Ulbright provided an update on the Bond refinancing process and next steps. 
     
Consent Agenda 
 
CA-1: Gross Payroll and Account Paid for August 2025 
CA-2: Cash & Investment Ending Balances Report  
 
 
MOTION:                   Commissioner Angier moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. 

Commissioner Danel seconded the motion. 
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MOTION CARRIED   5-0 
   
  Ayes:  Angier, Cummings, Danel, French, Garrison 
  Nays:   
  Abstentions: None 
 
 

       
Agenda Item 2.0         Consider Second Reading and Adoption of Ordinance 01-2025, by Title Only, 

Adopting Rules for Riverside Park 
 

The 1st reading was conducted in August and tonight is the 2nd reading and after 
adoption the ordinance is effective 30 days from tonight. 
 

MOTION: Commissioner Angier move the Board Move the Board conduct the second reading 
and adopt Ordinance 01 -2025, by title only, adopting rules for Riverside Park.  
Commissioner Danel seconded the motion 

   
 
MOTION CARRIED   5-0 
   
  Ayes:  Angier, Cummings, Danel, French, Garrison 
  Nays:   
  Abstentions: None 
 
Ordinance 01-2015 was read by title only 
 
 
Agenda Item 3.0        Consider Approval of the Intergovernmental Agreements (IGA) with 

City of Portland Relating to Provision of Water Service to Properties 
Located in Clackamas County 

   
  Mr. Heidgerken shared the background on the need for the agreement with City of 

Portland.  In 1991 Portland began to serve the area referenced in the IGA, since 
some of the area is in Clackamas County the city asked to formalize the agreement 
that allowed the city to serve rather than CRW. 

 
MOTION: Commissioner Angier Move the Board approve the Intergovernmental Agreement 

(IGA) with City of Portland Water Bureau Relating to the Provision of Water 
Services to Properties Located in Clackamas County.  Commissioner Danel 
seconded the motion 

 
MOTION CARRIED   5-0 
   
  Ayes:  Angier, Cummings, Danel, French, Garrison 
  Nays:   
  Abstentions: None 
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Agenda Item 4.0 Consider Approval of the Not-to-Exceed Amount of Contracts for FY 2026 

Contracts in Excess of General Manager's Approval Authority    

     Mr. Heidgerken shared that in July staff asked the Board to approve an annual list 
of contracts/expenses exceeding the GM signature authority and the three contracts 
for this agenda need to have increased spend amounts approved. 

 
MOTION:                   Commissioner Angier Move the Board approve the not-to-exceed amount of 

contracts for FY 20026 that are over $75,000 per the attached list. Commissioner 
Danel seconded the motion. 

 
MOTION CARRIED   5-0 
   
  Ayes:  Angier, Cummings, Danel, French, Garrison 
  Nays:   
  Abstentions: None 
 
 
Agenda Item 5.0 Consider First Reading of Ordinance 02-2025, by Title Only, Repealing All 

Codes of Conduct Prior to July 2024 
                                 
    Mr. Heidgerken shared that this ordinance will help clean up a previous Code of 

Conduct that was incorporated into the Board policy that was updated in 2024.  The 
original 2013 code of conduct was adopted by ordinance and needs to be rescinded 
by ordinance. 

 
MOTION:                   Commissioner Angier move the Board conduct the first reading of Ordinance 02-

2025, by title only, repealing all codes of conduct prior to July 2024. Commissioner 
Danel seconded the motion.  

 
      
 
MOTION CARRIED   5-0 
   
  Ayes:  Angier, Cummings, Danel, French, Garrison 
  Nays:   
  Abstentions: None 
 
Ordinance 02-2015 was read by title only 
   
 
Agenda Item 6.0 Consider Approval of Resolution 02-2026: Request to Release and 

Quitclaim a Waterline Easement Adjacent to Trailview Drive in 
Oregon City. 
     

   Mr. Branstetter shared that this agenda item is to release a waterline easement in a 
subdivision that CRW has not used and has no intention to use and the developer of 
the property is asking to use the easement for a sewer line and asking CRW to 
release the easement to the developer so they can install a sewer line. 
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MOTION: Commissioner Angier Move the Board approve Resolution No. 02-2026 approving 
the release and quitclaim of a certain 15-foot waterline easement benefiting 
Clackamas River Water granted by the Plat, Trailview, City of Oregon City, 
Clackamas County.  Commissioner Danel seconded the motion 

 
MOTION CARRIED   5-0 
   
  Ayes:  Angier, Cummings, Danel, French, Garrison 
  Nays:   
  Abstentions: None 
 
Agenda Item 7.0 Debt Covenant Compliance Reporting for FY 2025- Including Analysis of the 

Year’s Revenue and Expenditures 
 
  Ms. Irish presented the debt covenant letter which is provided to the Board annually 

showing that CRW can cover debt payments for revenue bonds. 
 
Agenda Item 8.0          Management Report 
 

• The Board received the monthly report which will also be posted on the 
website  

• The CRWP purchased water from PGE to be released from Timothy Lake 
into the Clackamas River. 

• CRW & the NCCWC are working on a planning document that is outlined 
in the IGA between the two entities 

• North Clackamas Chamber Economic Forum which CRW is a sponsor for 
is being held on October 23 

No public comment- None 
 
Agenda Item 10.0        Commissioner Reports and Reimbursements 

  

• Commissioner Angier- attended the Regional Water Providers meeting- discussed 
children’s programs, budgeting for emergency preparedness, inter-tie workshops, and 
strengthening partnerships in the region. 

• Commissioner French- attended the Oak Lodge Board meeting; The Sunrise Water 
Authority meeting- discussed curtailment, discussed a land lease; Attended the C-4 
meeting discussing activities/ways to influence the community  

 
Open meeting is adjourned at 7:00pm 
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Purchase Order Report- August 2025 

 

 

 

 

 

Monthly Update 
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Contract Log 

(Executed since last board meeting August 14, 2025) 

 
 
 

 

Summary of Legal  

                                                                                                                                 August 2025   
Harrang Long Gary Rudnick monthly retainer $  4,600.00  

Harrang Long Gary Rudnick work outside of retainer/Client Cost $      

Sub-contracted legal services $_________  

Total Legal $  4,600.00 

 

Public Records Request Received 

Number of Records Requests Received in August 2025                                       0 

Company Product / Service Rates Eff. Date Exp. Date New/Amended/ Extended 

Enginuity 
Advantage LLC 

Staffing 
search/placement 

 
$75,000 

 
9/23/24 

  
New 

 
Pump Dynamics  

High-lift 4 pump 
replacement 

 
$259,560 

 
8/27/25 

 
1/20/26 

Approved by the Board 
July 14, 2025 
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Financial Activity 

 

 

1) Water revenue is down due to a software conversion. Many customers are still transitioning to the new 

payment system, which has delayed payments. 2) GF-Personal Services expenditure is higher because we are fully 

staffed and had contracted COLA increases.  3) CIP expenditures are higher compared to last year, primarily due to 

increased costs associated with the WTP SCADA project and labor overheads across multiple projects. 4) There are 

no costs associated with CIP Bond or CRWSC as those funds have been closed out but will be reported in the 5-

year graph. 

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

Debt Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

CRWSC Activity $8,811 $0 $0 $0 $0

CIP Bond Construction $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

CIP Expenditures $108,004 $24,869 $157,064 $52,093 $152,893

GF-Capital Outlay $30,324 $117,074 $86,198 $219,168 $0

GF-Materials & Services $651,073 $569,470 $593,549 $492,366 $818,755

GF-Personnel Services $722,025 $725,055 $685,889 $802,614 $933,560
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Expenditures through August

FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026

Other General Fund $53,827 $58,408 $45,488 $122,726 $38,452

CRWSC Revenue $5,495 $0 $0 $0 $0

SDC $216,721 $3,766 $10,598 $42,560 $33,351

Interest Other Funds $7,942 $19,054 $138,743 $113,225 $208,345

Water Revenue $3,588,441 $2,954,950 $3,670,720 $4,057,467 $3,485,691
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Statistics 

   (as of the end of August 2025) 
Residential Customers are billed on even months, Commercial Customers are billed on odd months.  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Cash/Check – Received via Lockbox, Counter  
Credit Card – Received via CRW Initiated Automatic Payment, Walk-ins/Phone Calls, and Website 
Electronic Funds Transfer – Received via Bank-to-Bank Transfer, Automatic Checking Withdrawal (RapidPay) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*Reminder Phone Calls are made during the even months. Shut offs occur the following month.   
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Meter Installation & Replacement Report 

                                                (as of the end of August 2025) 
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New Services Meter Installations
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Replacement Meter Installations
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No new services for Oct. FY24, Jan FY24, Feb FY24, Nov FY25, Feb FY25, Aug FY26 

 
Annual 2025 Goal for Meter Replacement is 350- Year to date is 440 
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System Operations & Engineering 
Operation Statistics  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Leak 
Repairs 
Made  

(all pipe 
sizes) 

Leak 
Detection 

Completed 
(miles) 

Hydrant 
Maintenance 

Locate 
Requests 

Valve 
Maintenance 
& Mapping 

After-
hours 

Callouts 

 
Meter 

Maintenance 
Tasks 

 
Cross 

Connection 
Inspections 

Jan. 2025 3 0 0 395 8 8 31 0 

Feb. 2025 0 0 44 294 67 5 0 5 

Mar. 2025 0 0 58 456 8 1 85 3 

April 2025 1 0 248 488 57 2 1 0 

May 2025 1 0 1 452 18 5 77 0 

June 2025 1 0 38 449 35 10 49 7 

July 2025 3 10 117 452 5 7 63 1 

Aug. 2025 1 0 267 445 3 11 14 2 

Sep. 2025         

0ct. 2025         

Nov. 2025         

Dec. 2025         

Total to 
Date 

10 10 773 3431 201 49 320 18 

2025 
Annual 
Goal 

N/A 97 905      N/A 600 N/A N/A        96 

Note - Annual maintenance goals are established based on several criteria including AWWA Best Management 
Practices, identified system priority maintenance and repair focus needs, and internal/external project forecasts. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Monthly Update September 2025 9 | P a g e  
H:\ADMIN\Communications\Monthly Update\2025 Monthly Updates\2025-09  Month In Review.docx 

 

Project Updates  

 

Capital Project Status Report – Aug 2025 (FY25-27 total)    

Project No. Name 
Project 
Budget  

Spent to Date 
 Remaining 

Project Budget  
Project Status                                    

5318.201 Transportation/CRW Impact Projects $250,000  $2,956 $244,088   

Utility coordination. 

5319.201 Holly Lane Waterline $1,195,000 $1,814 $1,191,372 Design 

Data gathering. Selecting project surveyor. 

5302.201 King Rd Improvements $548,000 $2,822 542,356 Construction 

Milwaukie selected Landis and Landis Construction. CRW water work bid below estimate. CRW construction tentative to begin in January 2026.  

5312.201 Theissen Culvert Crossing $135,000   Design 

Coordinating 8” waterline relocation to accommodate Clackamas County culvert replacement. Culvert construction in summer 2026. 

5320.201 Stanley Ave Improvements $2,352,000   Planning 

City of Milwaukie is selecting a consultant. Intend to deliver waterline replacement in IGA with City of Milwaukie. 

5326.101 WTP Structural Improvements $350,000   Planning 

Design complete, preparing bid document. 

5322.101 WTP Expansion Planning $1,500,000 $113 $1,499,773 Planning 

Drafting RFP for advertisement. 

5323.101 WTP Backwash Pump Improvements $550,000   Planning 

Working on valve specifications, drafting RFP for structural consultant. 

5324.101 WTP Central Scada Upgrade $1,267,000 $61,057 $1,144,886 Design 

Selection committee meetings over next few weeks. 

5325.101 WTP Low Lift Pump 2 Replacement $250,000   Planning 

Design has not started. 

5315.201 
Bradley Rd Station Property 
Purchase 

$640,000   Planning 

Reviewing potential properties, working on property owner communication. 

5278.201 Monroe St Improvements $200,000   Construction 

Construction continues, approximately 50% complete. 

5303.201 82nd Dr Phase 2 $1,520,000 $6,994 $1,506,012 Construction 

Construction scheduled to begin in October. 

5291.201 I-205 Crossing $1,452,000 $1,136 $1,449,728 Construction 

Construction scheduled to begin in October. 

5307.201 Redland Rd PRV $550,000 $1,551 $546,898 Design 

PRV valves in design. 

5308.201 WTP Low Lift PS Improvements $400,000   Construction 

Finalizing contract, NTP, and delivery schedule to be confirmed. 
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Project Updates 

Private Project Tracking – August 2025 
 

Project 
No. 

Name Description Phase Status 

22-5295 
Private 

Jannsen multi-
family 

New fire and domestic 
service for 8-plex 
development. 

Const. On Hold. 

22-5298 
Private 

Serres Farms 2 
Subdivision 

7-lot subdivision Const. Punch List. 

23-5299 
Private 

Prologis Park 
Clackamas 

4-Warehouses with 
Fire and domestic 
service 

Const. 
Robert Rd construction nearing 
completion. 

23-5304 
Private 

WES - IT2 
30” Force Main 

Relocate waterline at 
four locations 

Const. 
Waterline relocation is nearing 
completion. 

23-5310 
Private 

Johnson Creek 
RCF 

Assisted living with 
fire and domestic 
service 

Const. Punch List. 

25-2317 
Private 

Monroe Park 
Subdivision 

68 Lot housing 
development 

Design Design review. 

25-5327 
Private 

USON Compass 
Oncology 

Hydrant relocation Design Design review 
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Water Distribution Charts   

(as of the end of August 2025) 

 

  
 

 

 
 

 
*October-December 2024 reads are based on estimates due to a meter register malfunction 
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*March & April 2024 Data includes water purchased from NCCWC during WTP Shutdown  

 

*March & April 2024 Data includes water purchased from NCCWC during WTP Shutdown  
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Sampling Reports 

                                                                                                                                            (as of the end of August 2025) 

Regulatory 

All 73 samples collected and analyzed for the August monitoring period showed no presence of 

coliform/E. coli bacteria. 

Cyanotoxin Testing 

Microcystin and Cylindrospermopsin sampling of our raw water began in May and occurs every two 

weeks for compliance.    

No cyanotoxins have been detected in our raw water. 

Non-Regulatory 

General water quality parameters (pH, temperature, chlorine, TDS, hardness, alkalinity) were collected 

throughout the distribution system at 16 locations in the North and South systems. 

Quarterly sampling was conducted in raw water at the treatment plant intakes for inorganic compounds 

including metals, volatile organic compounds (VOCs, 21 regulated for drinking water, 36 unregulated), 

and synthetic inorganic chemicals (SIOCs, 29 regulated for drinking water, 5 unregulated). 

Monthly watershed sampling was conducted at 4 long-term sampling locations for total organic carbon, 

nutrients (nitrate/nitrite, total phosphorus, orthophosphate, etc.), coliform density, pH,  

Weekly algae monitoring occurs at 3 locations in the North Fork Reservoir and CRW’s intakes. This work 

includes species monitoring with the FlowCAM and nutrient analysis.  
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River Conditions Reports                                                                                                                                                                              

                                                                                                                                                                                    

• The current (September 9th) Clackamas River 7-day average streamflow is 87% of normal (median). 

• August precipitation in the Clackamas basin was 83% normal. Precipitation since the beginning of the water 
year (October 1 – September 08) has been 93% of normal.  

• The three-month outlook (Sep-Nov) from the NOAA Climate Prediction Center predicts an elevated chance of 
above normal temperatures, and slightly elevated chances of above normal precipitation for Northwestern 
Oregon. 

 

 



Update to Staff and Board • September 11, 2025

$15,960,000
Clackamas River Water District

(Clackamas County, Oregon)
Water Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2025
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The Refunding Plan

Summary of Yield Statistics and Savings (1) – Series 2025 Bonds:

5/8/2025 6/9/2025 7/16/2025 8/7/2025 8/28/2025 09/04/2025-Final
Par Amount of Refunded Bonds 16,545,000$         16,545,000$         16,545,000$         16,545,000$         16,545,000$         16,545,000$         
Par Amount of Refunding Bonds 16,365,000$         16,370,000$         16,360,000$         16,380,000$         16,035,000$         15,960,000$         

Net Interest Cost 4.55421% 4.52229% 4.51827% 4.49368% 4.51354% 4.47762%
True Interest Cost 4.48452% 4.42908% 4.42367% 4.39075% 4.33024% 4.28307%
Arbitrage Yield 4.41281% 4.36069% 4.35509% 4.32015% 4.19615% 4.10817%
Avg. Coupon - Refunded Bonds 4.99122% 4.99208% 4.99208% 4.99254% 4.99245% 4.99245%
Avg. Coupon - Refunding Bonds 4.76543% 4.79527% 4.79526% 4.79493% 5.00000% 5.00000%
Avg. Life - Refunding Bonds 12.700 Years 12.417 Years 12.450 Years 12.324 Years 12.363 12.354 Years
Avg. Life - Refunded Bonds 12.802 Years 12.652 Years 12.652 Years 12.575 Years 12.575 Years 12.575 Years

5/8/2025 6/9/2025 7/16/2025 8/7/2025 8/28/2025 09/04/2025-Final
Refunding Proceeds 16,870,707$         16,981,466$         16,980,760$         17,044,755$         17,054,847$         17,045,355$         
Gross Debt Service Savings 972,357$                1,124,653$            1,114,636$            1,182,085$            1,294,685$            1,422,633$            
Gross Present Value Savings 632,280$                714,918$                723,901$                771,913$                861,080$                949,711$                
Net Present Value Cash Flow Savings (Includes Contingency or Rounding Amount) 632,490$                716,947$                725,224$                774,519$                863,674$                950,657$                
Arbitrage Yield 4.41281% 4.36069% 4.35509% 4.32015% 4.19615% 4.10817%
% Net Present Value - Refunded Principal 3.82285% 4.33331% 4.38334% 4.68129% 5.22015% 5.74589%
% Net Present Value - Refunding Proceeds 3.74904% 4.22194% 4.27086% 4.54403% 5.06410% 5.57722%

(1) Final - September 4, 2025.

Summary of Yield Statistics(1)

Summary of Debt Service Savings(1)



33

Debt Service Savings

(1) Final – September 4, 2025

2025
2026 $1,176,816.67 $1,240,000.00 $63,183.33
2027 $1,172,500.00 $1,237,300.00 $64,800.00
2028 $1,175,875.00 $1,238,900.00 $63,025.00
2029 $1,182,875.00 $1,247,000.00 $64,125.00
2030 $1,173,750.00 $1,236,625.00 $62,875.00
2031 $1,168,750.00 $1,235,250.00 $66,500.00
2032 $1,172,500.00 $1,237,500.00 $65,000.00
2033 $1,174,750.00 $1,238,250.00 $63,500.00
2034 $1,170,625.00 $1,237,500.00 $66,875.00
2035 $1,175,000.00 $1,240,125.00 $65,125.00
2036 $1,172,750.00 $1,236,125.00 $63,375.00
2037 $1,169,000.00 $1,235,500.00 $66,500.00
2038 $1,173,500.00 $1,238,000.00 $64,500.00
2039 $1,171,125.00 $1,238,500.00 $67,375.00
2040 $1,171,875.00 $1,237,000.00 $65,125.00
2041 $1,175,500.00 $1,238,375.00 $62,875.00
2042 $1,172,000.00 $1,237,500.00 $65,500.00
2043 $1,176,250.00 $1,239,250.00 $63,000.00
2044 $1,173,125.00 $1,238,500.00 $65,375.00
2045 $1,177,500.00 $1,240,125.00 $62,625.00
2046 $1,174,250.00 $1,239,000.00 $64,750.00
2047 $1,168,500.00 $1,235,125.00 $66,625.00

Total $25,818,816.67 $27,241,450.00 $1,422,633.33

Series 2025 
Refunding 

Bonds
Series 2016 

Refunded Bonds

Est. Annual 
Debt Service 

Savings

Debt Service Comparison - Final as of September 4, 2025

Fiscal 
Year

$60,000.00

$61,000.00

$62,000.00

$63,000.00

$64,000.00

$65,000.00

$66,000.00

$67,000.00

$68,000.00

$1,160,000.00

$1,170,000.00

$1,180,000.00

$1,190,000.00

$1,200,000.00

$1,210,000.00

$1,220,000.00

$1,230,000.00

$1,240,000.00
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Proposed Refunding of Series 2016 Water Revenue Bonds

Series 2025 Refunding Bonds Series 2016 Refunded Bonds Est. Annual Debt Service Savings
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Updated Pricing

$15,960,000.00 - Clackamas River Water District - 9/4/25
Water Revenue Refunding Bonds, Series 2025 
Final Pricing - September 4, 2025 

Pricing Summary 

Maturity Type of Bond Coupon Yield Maturity Value Price YTM Call Date Call Price Dollar Price
11/01/2025 Serial Coupon 5.000% 2.400% 700,000 100.304  - - - 702,128.00
11/01/2026 Serial Coupon 5.000% 2.400% 420,000 102.852  - - - 431,978.40
11/01/2027 Serial Coupon 5.000% 2.380% 445,000 105.381  - - - 468,945.45
11/01/2028 Serial Coupon 5.000% 2.390% 475,000 107.798  - - - 512,040.50
11/01/2029 Serial Coupon 5.000% 2.440% 490,000 109.972  - - - 538,862.80
11/01/2030 Serial Coupon 5.000% 2.580% 510,000 111.533  - - - 568,818.30
11/01/2031 Serial Coupon 5.000% 2.760% 540,000 112.530  - - - 607,662.00
11/01/2032 Serial Coupon 5.000% 2.980% 570,000 112.868  - - - 643,347.60
11/01/2033 Serial Coupon 5.000% 3.110% 595,000 113.466  - - - 675,122.70
11/01/2034 Serial Coupon 5.000% 3.330% 630,000 113.037  - - - 712,133.10
11/01/2035 Serial Coupon 5.000% 3.510% 660,000 112.595  - - - 743,127.00
11/01/2036 Serial Coupon 5.000% 3.720% 690,000 110.708 c 3.809% 11/01/2035 100.000% 763,885.20
11/01/2037 Serial Coupon 5.000% 3.870% 730,000 109.383 c 4.014% 11/01/2035 100.000% 798,495.90
11/01/2038 Serial Coupon 5.000% 3.990% 765,000 108.337 c 4.168% 11/01/2035 100.000% 828,778.05
11/01/2039 Serial Coupon 5.000% 4.100% 805,000 107.388 c 4.296% 11/01/2035 100.000% 864,473.40
11/01/2040 Serial Coupon 5.000% 4.210% 850,000 106.450 c 4.410% 11/01/2035 100.000% 904,825.00
11/01/2041 Serial Coupon 5.000% 4.330% 890,000 105.438 c 4.521% 11/01/2035 100.000% 938,398.20
11/01/2042 Serial Coupon 5.000% 4.460% 940,000 104.354 c 4.629% 11/01/2035 100.000% 980,927.60
11/01/2043 Serial Coupon 5.000% 4.580% 985,000 103.365 c 4.721% 11/01/2035 100.000% 1,018,145.25
11/01/2044 Serial Coupon 5.000% 4.660% 1,040,000 102.713 c 4.781% 11/01/2035 100.000% 1,068,215.20
11/01/2045 Term 1 Coupon 5.000% 4.720% 1,090,000 102.226 c 4.825% 11/01/2035 100.000% 1,114,263.40
11/01/2046 Term 2 Coupon 5.000% 4.770% 1,140,000 101.823 c 4.861% 11/01/2035 100.000% 1,160,782.20

Total - - - $15,960,000.00 - - - - - $17,045,355.25

Bid Information 
 
Par Amount of Bonds $15,960,000.00
Reoffering Premium or (Discount) 1,085,355.25
Gross Production (106.360129%) $17,045,355.25
 
Total Underwriter's Discount  (0.346157%) $(55,342.95)
Bid (106.013972%) 16,990,012.30
 
Total Purchase Price $16,990,012.30
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Updated Pricing

Pricing Date
Issuer
State
Amount
Security

Enhanced Rating

Enhancement

Tax-Exempt

Call*

BQ

Underlying Rating

Maturity MMD Coupon
CRWD 
Yield*

Spread to 
MMD

MMD Coupon
CRWD 
Yield*

Spread to 
MMD

MMD Coupon
CRWD 
Yield*

Spread to 
MMD

Bump in 
Spread

Tigard 
Yield*

Spread to 
MMD

2025 2.17% 5.00% 2.400% 0.23 2.17% 5.00% 2.400% 0.23 2.17% 5.00% 2.400% 0.23 0.00

2026 2.17% 5.00% 2.410% 0.24 2.19% 5.00% 2.430% 0.24 2.19% 5.00% 2.400% 0.21 0.03 2.350% 0.18
2027 2.19% 5.00% 2.420% 0.23 2.21% 5.00% 2.440% 0.23 2.21% 5.00% 2.380% 0.17 0.06 2.390% 0.20
2028 2.20% 5.00% 2.430% 0.23 2.22% 5.00% 2.450% 0.23 2.22% 5.00% 2.390% 0.17 0.06 2.410% 0.21
2029 2.25% 5.00% 2.900% 0.65 2.26% 5.00% 2.500% 0.24 2.26% 5.00% 2.440% 0.18 0.06 2.450% 0.22
2030 2.38% 5.00% 2.630% 0.25 2.39% 5.00% 2.640% 0.25 2.39% 5.00% 2.580% 0.19 0.06 2.590% 0.22
2031 2.56% 5.00% 2.820% 0.26 2.56% 5.00% 2.820% 0.26 2.56% 5.00% 2.760% 0.20 0.06 2.800% 0.24
2032 2.74% 5.00% 3.040% 0.30 2.74% 5.00% 3.040% 0.30 2.74% 5.00% 2.980% 0.24 0.06 2.990% 0.27
2033 2.87% 5.00% 3.190% 0.32 2.87% 5.00% 3.190% 0.32 2.85% 5.00% 3.110% 0.26 0.06 3.140% 0.25
2034 3.07% 5.00% 3.410% 0.34 3.07% 5.00% 3.410% 0.34 3.05% 5.00% 3.330% 0.28 0.06 3.340% 0.29
2035 3.24% 5.00% 3.590% 0.35 3.24% 5.00% 3.590% 0.35 3.22% 5.00% 3.510% 0.29 0.06 3.530% 0.30
2036 3.43% 5.00% 3.790% 0.36 3.43% 5.00% 3.790% 0.36 3.41% 5.00% 3.720% 0.31 0.05 3.720% 0.31
2037 3.57% 5.00% 3.940% 0.37 3.57% 5.00% 3.940% 0.37 3.55% 5.00% 3.870% 0.32 0.05 3.880% 0.33
2038 3.68% 5.00% 4.060% 0.38 3.68% 5.00% 4.060% 0.38 3.66% 5.00% 3.990% 0.33 0.05 4.020% 0.34
2039 3.79% 5.00% 4.170% 0.38 3.79% 5.00% 4.170% 0.38 3.77% 5.00% 4.100% 0.33 0.05 4.140% 0.35
2040 3.90% 5.00% 4.280% 0.38 3.90% 5.00% 4.280% 0.38 3.88% 5.00% 4.210% 0.33 0.05
2041 4.02% 5.00% 4.400% 0.38 4.02% 5.00% 4.400% 0.38 4.00% 5.00% 4.330% 0.33 0.05
2042 4.14% 5.00% 4.520% 0.38 4.15% 5.00% 4.530% 0.38 4.13% 5.00% 4.460% 0.33 0.05 4.490% 0.35
2043 4.25% 5.00% 4.630% 0.38 4.26% 5.00% 4.640% 0.38 4.24% 5.00% 4.580% 0.34 0.04 4.570% 0.32
2044 4.33% 5.00% 4.710% 0.38 4.34% 5.00% 4.720% 0.38 4.32% 5.00% 4.660% 0.34 0.04 4.650% 0.32
2045 4.39% 5.00% 4.770% 0.38 4.40% 5.00% 4.780% 0.38 4.38% 5.00% 4.720% 0.34 0.04 4.710% 0.32
2046 4.44% 5.00% 4.820% 0.38 4.45% 5.00% 4.830% 0.38 4.43% 5.00% 4.770% 0.34 0.04

* Priced to the Call Date * Priced to the Call Date * Priced to the Call Date

Final Pricing - Spetember 4, 2025
Clackamas River Water District

OR
$15,960,000 

UTGO

-

None

Yes

11/1/2035 @ par

No

-/AA-

Preliminary Pricing - August 28, 2025
Clackamas River Water District

OR
$16,035,000 

Revenue

-

None

Yes

11/1/2035 @ par

No

-/AA-

Preliminary Pricing - September 3, 2025
Clackamas River Water District

OR
$16,035,000 

Revenue

-

None

Yes

11/1/2035 @ par

No

-/AA-

Yes

08/1/2035 @ par

No

-/AA-

Final - 08/27/2025
City of Tigard

OR
$28,095,000 

Revenue

-/AA

Build America Mutual
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Updated Pricing

4-Sep-25
8/27/2025

Year AAA Index 4/15/2025 9/4/2025 Difference 4/15/2025 9/4/2025 Difference
2025 2.17 3.250             2.400           (0.850) 0.19                 0.23                0.04
2026 2.19 3.260             2.400           (0.860) 0.18                 0.21                0.03
2027 2.21 3.280             2.300           (0.980) 0.20                 0.17                (0.03)
2028 2.22 3.340             2.390           (0.950) 0.22                 0.17                (0.05)
2029 2.26 3.420             2.440           (0.980) 0.24                 0.18                (0.06)
2030 2.39 3.480             2.580           (0.900) 0.26                 0.19                (0.07)
2031 2.56 3.540             2.760           (0.780) 0.28                 0.20                (0.08)
2032 2.74 3.650             2.980           (0.670) 0.30                 0.24                (0.06)
2033 2.85 3.710             3.110           (0.600) 0.32                 0.26                (0.06)
2034 3.05 3.820             3.330           (0.490) 0.34                 0.28                (0.06)
2035 3.22 3.900             3.515           (0.385) 0.36                 0.29                (0.07)
2036 3.41 3.990             3.720           (0.270) 0.37                 0.31                (0.06)
2037 3.55 4.060             3.870           (0.190) 0.38                 0.32                (0.06)
2038 3.66 4.080             3.990           (0.090) 0.38                 0.33                (0.05)
2039 3.77 4.150             4.100           (0.050) 0.38                 0.33                (0.05)
2040 3.88 4.250             4.210           (0.040) 0.38                 0.33                (0.05)
2041 4.00 -                 4.330           -                   0.33                
2042 4.13 -                 4.460           -                   0.33                
2043 4.24 4.700             4.580           (0.120) 0.55                 0.34                (0.21)
2044 4.33 -                 4.660           -                   0.34                
2045 4.38 -                 4.720           -                   0.34                
2046 4.43 4.940             4.770           (0.170) 0.60                 0.34                (0.26)

Yield Comparison MMD Spread Comparison
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Pricing Day
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Order Monitor

Maturity

Amount 
($000s) Coupon Yield to Call

Yield to 
Maturity

Retail 
($000's)

Institutional 
($000s) Stock Total ($000's)

Balance 
($000's)

Over/(Under) 
Subscribed

11/1/2025 700                       5.00% 2.40% -                  700                      -                    700                      0 1.00                         

11/1/2026 420                       5.00% 2.40% -                  1,325                  -                    1,325                  (905) 3.15                         

11/1/2027 445                       5.00% 2.38% -                  2,755                  -                    2,755                  (2,310) 6.19                         

11/1/2028 475                       5.00% 2.39% -                  3,475                  -                    3,475                  (3,000) 7.32                         

11/1/2029 490                       5.00% 2.44% 2,490                  -                    2,490                  (2,000) 5.08                         

11/1/2030 510                       5.00% 2.58% -                  4,435                  -                    4,435                  (3,925) 8.70                         

11/1/2031 540                       5.00% 2.76% -                  3,715                  -                    3,715                  (3,175) 6.88                         

11/1/2032 570                       5.00% 2.98% -                  2,795                  -                    2,795                  (2,225) 4.90                         

11/1/2033 595                       5.00% 3.11% -                  2,610                  -                    2,610                  (2,015) 4.39                         

11/1/2034 630                       5.00% 3.33% -                  3,000                  -                    3,000                  (2,370) 4.76                         

11/1/2035 660                       5.00% 3.51% -                  4,085                  -                    4,085                  (3,425) 6.19                         

11/1/2036 690                       5.00% 3.72% 3.809% -                  3,365                  -                    3,365                  (2,675) 4.88                         

11/1/2037 730                       5.00% 3.87% 4.014% -                  3,460                  -                    3,460                  (2,730) 4.74                         

11/1/2038 765                       5.00% 3.99% 4.168% -                  2,730                  -                    2,730                  (1,965) 3.57                         

11/1/2039 805                       5.00% 4.10% 4.296% 4,425                  -                    4,425                  (3,620) 5.50                         

11/1/2040 850                       5.00% 4.21% 4.410% 4,645                  -                    4,645                  (3,795) 5.46                         

11/1/2041 890                       5.00% 4.33% 4.521% 4,315                  -                    4,315                  (3,425) 4.85                         

11/1/2042 940                       5.00% 4.46% 4.629% 5,375                  -                    5,375                  (4,435) 5.72                         

11/1/2043 985                       5.00% 4.58% 4.721% 3,645                  -                    3,645                  (2,660) 3.70                         

11/1/2044 1,040                   5.00% 4.66% 4.781% 4,155                  -                    4,155                  (3,115) 4.00                         

11/1/2045 1,090                   5.00% 4.72% 4.825% 4,205                  -                    4,205                  (3,115) 3.86                         

11/1/2046 1,140                   5.00% 4.77% 4.861% 250                 4,420                  -                    4,670                  (3,530) 4.10                         

TOTAL: 15,960                250                 76,125                -                    76,375                0 4.79                         

Series 2025 - Callable 11/1/2035, at par.
Source: IPREO

Clackamas River Water District  - Final - September 4, 2025
ORDER FLOW - Series 2025
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Investor Profile


